
APPROPRIATION 1954-55.

No. 34 of 1954.

An Act to grant and apply out of the Consolidated
Revenue Fund a sum for the service of the
year ending the thirtieth day of June, One
thousand nine hundred and fifty-five, and to
appropriate the Supplies granted by the
Parliament for that year.

[Assented to 21st October, 1954.]

B E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate,
and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of

Australia, for the purpose of appropriating the grant originated in
the House of Representatives, as follows :-

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act 1954-55. Short title.

2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on which it Oommenemen.
receives the Royal Assent.
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Issue and 3. The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue
application of
E28,138,000. Fund and apply towards making good the supply hereby granted

to Her Majesty for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day
of June, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-five, the sum of Two
hundred and eighty-nine million one hundred and thirty-eight
thousand pounds.

Afpropriation 4. All sums granted by this Act and by the other Act mentionedof supply

4o,14oo0o. in the First Schedule to this Act out of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for
the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand
nine hundred and fifty-five, amounting as appears by that Schedule
in the aggregate to the sum of Four hundred and forty million one
hundred and forty thousand pounds, are appropriated, and shall
be deemed to have been appropriated, as from the first day of July,
One thousand nine hundred and fifty-four, for the purposes and
services expressed in the Second Schedule to this Act in relation to
the financial year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand
nine hundred and fifty-five.

THE SCHEDULES.

gctlon 4. FIRST SCHEDULE.

GRANTS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND.
£

Act No. 22 of 1954 .. .. .. .. 151,002,000
Under this Act .. .. .. .. .. 289,138,000

440,140,000

No. 34. 1954.
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SECOND SCHEDULE.

ABSTRACT.

PART I.-DEPARTMENTS AND SERVICES-OTHER THAN
BUSINESS UNDERTAKINGS AND TERRITORIES OF
THE COMMONWEALTH.

PARLIAMENT . .
PRIME MINISTER'S DEPARTMENT
DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
ATTORNEY-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEPARTMENT OF WORKS
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION
DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND CUSTOMS..
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND AGRICULTURE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT
DEPARTMENT OF TERRITORIES ..
DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRATION..
DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR AND NATIONAL SERVICE
DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RE-

SEARCH ORGANIZATION . .
AUSTRALIAN ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION
DEFENCE SERVICES- £

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE .. .. 715,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY .. .. 48,165,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY .. .. 72,185,000
DEPARTMENT OF AIR .. .. 57,406,000
DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY 14,960,000
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION 6,479,000
CIVIL DEFENCE.. . .. .. 90,000

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES
REFUNDS OF REVENUE ..
ADVANCE TO THE TREASURER
BOUNTIES AND SUBSIDIES
WAR AN) REPATRIATION SERVICES

TOTAL PART 1

PART 2.-BUSINESS UNDERTAKINGS.

COMIONWEALTH RAILWAYS ..
POSTMASTER-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT
BROADCASTING SERVICES ..

TOTAL PART 2

PART 3.-TERRITORIES OF THE COMMONWEALTH.

NORTHERN TERRITORY ..
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY
NORFOLK ISLAND _ .
PAPUA AND NEW GUINEA

TOTAL PART 3

TOTAL

No. 34.

Section 4.

£
743,000

2,164,000
1,714,000
7,911,000
1,407,000
3,513,000
2,503,000

11,082,000
3,457,000
1,252,000
1,678,000
2,439,000

946,000
165,000

1,296,000
1,776,000

822,000

3,800,000
505,000

200,000,000
22,199,000
22,000,000
16,000,000
20,250,000
17,593,000

347,215,000

3,317,000
71,456,000

4,833,000

79,606,000

2,962,000
2,596,000

20,400
7,740,600

13,319,000

440,140,000




