APPROPRIATION 1954-55.

No. 34 of 1954.

An Act to grant and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund a sum for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-five, and to appropriate the Supplies granted by the Parliament for that year.

[Assented to 21st October, 1954.]

B^E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, for the purpose of appropriating the grant originated in the House of Representatives, as follows :---

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act 1954-55. Short title.

Short title.

2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on which it Commencement. receives the Royal Assent.

Issue and application of £289,138,000.

Appropriation of supply £440,140,000. 3. The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund and apply towards making good the supply hereby granted to Her Majesty for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-five, the sum of Two hundred and eighty-nine million one hundred and thirty-eight thousand pounds.

4. All sums granted by this Act and by the other Act mentioned in the First Schedule to this Act out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-five, amounting as appears by that Schedule in the aggregate to the sum of Four hundred and forty million one hundred and forty thousand pounds, are appropriated, and shall be deemed to have been appropriated, as from the first day of July, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-four, for the purposes and services expressed in the Second Schedule to this Act in relation to the financial year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-five.

THE SCHEDULES.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

GRANTS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND.

Act No. 22 of 1954 Under this Act	••	 ••	••	£ 151,002,000 289,138,000
				440,140,000

Section 4.

-

SECOND SCHEDULE.

ABSTRACT.

PART I.—DEPARTMENTS AND S Business Undertakings The Commonwealth.					
					£
PARLIAMENT	· · ·	••	••	••	743,000
PRIME MINISTER'S DEPARTMEN DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AN		••	••	••	2,164,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASUR		••	••	••	1,714,000 7,911,000
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPART	MENT	•••	••	••	1,407,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIO	R			••	3,513,000
DEPARTMENT OF WORKS		••	••	•••	2,503,000
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION	ON		••	••	11,082,000
DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND C	USTOM	5	••	••	3,457,000
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH				••	1,252,000
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND		ICULTU	RE	••	1,678,000
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVI DEPARTMENT OF SHIPPING AND		SDOD4	••	••	2,439,000
DEPARTMENT OF TERRITORIES			••	••	946,000 165,000
DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRATION		••	••	••	1,296,000
DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR AND	NATIO	VAL SEI	RVICE	•••	1,776,000
DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DE					822,000
COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC		INDUST	RIAL	RE-]
SEARCH ORGANIZATION	••		••	••	3,800,000
AUSTRALIAN ATOMIC ENERGY	COMMIS	SION	••		505,000
DEFENCE SERVICES				£	
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE	••	••		5,000	
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY	••	••		5,000	
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY DEPARTMENT OF AIR	••	••		35,000	}
DEPARTMENT OF AIR DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY	••	••)6,000 50,000	
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PR	ODUCTI	ON		9,000	
CIVIL DEFENCE				0,000	
		-			200,000,000
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES	••		••	• •	22,199,000
REFUNDS OF REVENUE	••	••	••	••	22,000,000
ADVANCE TO THE TREASURER	••	••	••	••	16,000,000
BOUNTIES AND SUBSIDIES		••	••	••	20,250,000
WAR AND REPATRIATION SERV	ICES	••	••	••	17,593,000
TOTAL PART	1 .		••	••	347,215,000
PART 2.—BUSINESS U	1				
					1
COMMONWEALTH RAILWAYS		••	••	••	3,317,000
POSTMASTER-GENERAL'S DEPAF	TMENT	••	••	••	71,456,000
BROADCASTING SERVICES	••	••	••	••	4,833,000
TOTAL PART	2	••	••		79,606,000
PART 3TERRITORIES OF 1					
NORTHERN TERRITORY		••	••	••	2,962,000
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITO	КY	••	••	••	2,596,000
NORFOLK ISLAND PAPUA AND NEW GUINEA	••	••	••	••	20,400
FAFUA AND NEW GUINEA	••	••	••	••	7,740,600
TOTAL PART	3	••	••	••	13,319,000
TOTAL	••	••	••	••	440,140,000
- <u>-</u>					I

1954.

Section 4.